OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(3rd DATA REQUEST FROM SCGC)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 3.1:

3.1. Please identify any existing SoCalGas balancing account that includes an account entry based on forecasted revenue requirement.

RESPONSE 3.1:

SoCalGas’ Advanced Meter Infrastructure Balancing Account (AMIBA) has been authorized to include a forecasted revenue requirement pursuant to Decision (D.) 10-04-027 and approved in Advice Letter 4110.  However, since the revenue requirements for Years 2010 and 2011 are negative as a result of the tax benefits associated with information technology costs, a forecasted revenue requirement was not incorporated in those respective year’s rates.  The AMIBA will record an entry based on a forecasted revenue requirement beginning in January 1, 2012, when the net forecasted revenue requirements for Years 2010 through 2012 will be incorporated in 2012 rates in connection with SoCalGas’ annual regulatory account filing.  

QUESTION 3.2:

3.2. Please describe in detail each monthly entry (both debit and credit) that SoCalGas would expect to make in its proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account.

RESPONSE 3.2:

The following monthly entries will be recorded to the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (PSEP) Cost Recovery Account:

a) A debit entry equal to the PSEP operating and maintenance (O&M) costs incurred by SoCalGas;

b) A debit entry equal to the PSEP capital related costs incurred by SoCalGas for depreciation, property taxes, income taxes and return on investment;

c) A credit entry equal to the actual monthly PSEP Surcharge revenues collected through the PSEP Surcharge rate authorized by the Commission, including amortization of the PSEP Cost Recovery Account balance; and

An entry equal to interest on the average of the balance in the account during the month, calculated in the manner described in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J.
QUESTION 3.3:

3.3. Please describe in detail each monthly entry (both debit and credit) that SoCalGas would expect to make in its proposed Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account.
3.3.1. Does SoCalGas intend to create subaccounts for the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account to record expenditures on expense items separately from expenditures on capital items?

3.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” how many subaccounts would SoCalGas expect to create?

3.3.3. If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail how SoCalGas would propose to keep track of the expense items separately from the capital expenditures.

RESPONSE 3.3:

The following monthly entries will be recorded to the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account (PSRMA):

a) A debit entry equal to the PSEP operating and maintenance (O&M) costs incurred by SoCalGas;

b) A debit entry equal to the PSEP capital related costs incurred by SoCalGas for depreciation, property taxes, income taxes and return on investment;

c) A credit entry equal to the amortization of the PSRMA balance as authorized by the Commission, that are recovered through the PSEP surcharge rate; and

d) An entry equal to interest on the average of the balance in the account during the month, calculated in the manner described in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J.
RESPONSE 3.3.1:
SoCalGas does not intend to create subaccounts for the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account to record expenditures on expense items separately from expenditures on capital items.  Similar to other regulatory accounts that track O&M and capital-related costs, PSEP costs will be tracked separately through O&M and capital internal orders established in SoCalGas’ accounting system and not through separate subaccounts established within the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account.  
RESPONSE 3.3.2:

See Response 3.3.1.

RESPONSE 3.3.3:

See Response 3.3.1.

QUESTION 3.4:
3.4. With respect to the statement at page 121 of the SoCalGas’ Testimony in Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan:  “We propose for the authorized Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan revenue requirement and post-test year spending requests to have a separate attrition mechanism and the regulatory accounting treatment to be handled as described below.73  We propose to recover the costs of implementing our Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan through a separate line-item “PSEP Surcharge” to be reflected on our customers’ bills on a monthly basis. Even though approval of Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan costs for 2016 and beyond will be rolled into other proceedings, we propose to continue to recover those costs through the PSEP Surcharge. Should there be a delay of our 2016 General Rate Cases, we request approval to continue recovering the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan revenue requirements consistent with the proposal laid out in our ten-year Phase 1 plan, for the time period not addressed due to a delay in the General Rate Case(s):”
3.4.1. Is SoCalGas proposing to make its pipeline safety enhancement activities part of its (proposed) test year 2016 general rate case application?

3.4.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” would the incremental operating and maintenance (“O&M”) costs associated with the pipeline safety enhancement activities be included within the transmission O&M expenses and the incremental capital costs associated with the pipeline safety enhancement activities be included within the rate base calculation and thus both reflected in the results of operation calculation for the test year?

3.4.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” does SoCalGas propose to conduct a separate process within the general rate case to develop the test year revenue requirement associated with its pipeline safety enhancement activities?

3.4.4. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please describe in detail the manner in which SoCalGas proposes to conduct this separate development of test year pipeline safety enhancement revenue requirement.

3.4.5. If the test year pipeline safety enhancement activities are included in the base rate, please explain in detail why SoCalGas believes that it is necessary to continue the surcharge?

3.4.6. If the test year pipeline safety enhancement activities are included in the base rate, please explain in detail why SoCalGas believes that it is necessary to recover the costs through the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account instead of through base revenues and subsequent attrition adjustments?  Please include all limitations to the latter that SoCalGas is concerned about.

3.4.7. Please explain all reasons why SoCalGas believes that the costs associated with the pipeline safety enhancement activities should be subject to a separate attrition mechanism.

3.4.8. Please describe in detail how the separate attrition mechanism would work and in particular explain how it would interact with SoCalGas’ proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account.

RESPONSE 3.4.1:

Yes.

RESPONSE 3.4.2:

The total forecasted 2016 O&M costs and total forecasted 2016 capital-related costs associated with pipeline safety activities would be included in the 2016 General Rate Case (GRC) testimony and workpapers, and would be fully reflected in rate base and in the SoCalGas 2016 total revenue requirement request.

RESPONSE 3.4.3:

Not applicable.

RESPONSE 3.4.4:

SoCalGas will forecast all pipeline safety activities in the 2016 GRC as it would for any item to be included in a GRC, but would do so in a manner that allows for the fully-loaded 2016 O&M and capital-related costs to flow into a separate revenue requirement calculation within the overall SoCalGas 2016 revenue requirement. 

Currently, SDG&E forecasts its fully-loaded Generation O&M and capital-related expenses in each GRC and calculates a separate revenue requirement for those expenses.  The Generation revenue requirement is then used to calculate a commodity rate that is collected through the Non-fuel Generation Balancing Account instead of base rates.  SoCalGas’ proposal in the PSEP application would be similar to this process.

RESPONSE 3.4.5:

SoCalGas believes it is important that costs associated with the PSEP are transparent to customers.  A surcharge allows customers to know exactly how much of their monthly bill is related to implementation of the PSEP.

Further, SoCalGas proposes a separate cost allocation methodology than used for base margin cost recovery for the recovery of the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account and a surcharge allows for this.

RESPONSE 3.4.6:

See response to 3.4.5.  Additionally, SoCalGas believes the standard attrition methodology would not adequately address the unique circumstances of implementing an enhancement plan of this magnitude and duration; it would most likely either understate or overstate the required PSEP revenue requirement for the next period.  Further, since SoCalGas proposes a separate cost allocation methodology for the PSEP cost recovery account, recovery of these expenses in the same manner as base revenues would not be possible.

RESPONSE 3.4.7: 
See the response to 3.4.6.

RESPONSE 3.4.8:

SoCalGas is not proposing a traditional attrition methodology for the PSEP revenue requirement.  The methodology for annual changes to the pipeline safety revenue requirement is fully addressed on page 127 of our August 26 testimony.   

The Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account exists to track and recover the difference, if any, between the authorized pipeline safety revenue requirement recovered through the PSEP Surcharge and actual PSEP expenses.  As the authorized level of expense changes in the attrition years, it will impact the authorized PSEP Surcharge that is used to balance against actual PSEP expenses.

QUESTION 3.5:
3.5. With respect to the overhead loaders listed in Table X-1, please explain in detail how each item meets the “only overheads that are considered incremental to each Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Case” test that is stated in lines 10-11 at page 122 of the SoCalGas’ Testimony in Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan.

RESPONSE 3.5:

The overhead loaders listed in Table X-1 are consistent with SoCalGas’ interpretation of incremental overheads used in filing applications for the recovery of costs.  Overhead costs are expenses that indirectly support the business operations of the utilities. These costs are driven by certain direct costs (i.e., cost drivers).  As the direct costs change, the associated overheads will change accordingly.  In the proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, the following overheads will change according to the change in their cost drivers and, therefore, are considered as incremental overheads:

Labor Overheads - Each new employee hired would include additional labor overheads, such as payroll tax, vacation and sick time, employee benefits, etc.  

Payroll Taxes:  The Payroll Tax overhead is used to allocate the employer portion of payroll taxes associated with employee labor. The cost driver for the Payroll Tax pool is labor and the overhead rate is applied to labor costs.

Vacation and Sick Time:  The Vacation & Sick (V&S) overhead is used to allocate non-productive time (Vacations, Holidays, Sick time, Jury Duty, etc…) to all cost objects.  The cost driver for the V&S pool is straight time labor and the rate is applied to labor costs.

Benefits:  The Benefit overhead is used to allocate the various employee benefits costs, such as medical and dental payments, to all cost objects.  The cost driver for the Benefit pool is straight time labor and the rate is applied to labor costs.

RESPONSE 3.5 (continued):

Workers’ Compensation:  The Workers’ Compensation (WC) overhead is used to allocate costs related to workers' compensation payouts, excess liability insurance premiums and administrative costs.  The cost driver for the WC pool is straight time labor and the rate is applied to labor costs. 

Public Liability / Property Damage:  The Public Liability/Property Damage (PLPD)  overhead is used to allocate  payments to third parties for liability and property damage claims submitted to the utility, plus the cost of excess insurance premiums and the related administrative costs.  The cost driver for the PLPD pool is straight time labor and the rate is applied to labor costs.  

Incentive Compensation Plan:  The Incentive Compensation Plan (ICP) Overhead allocates the performance-based, non-guaranteed, incentive compensation plan costs paid to utility employees based on company and individual employee performance as compared to pre-established financial and operational goals.  The cost driver for the ICP pool is the straight time labor costs of Management and Associate employees and the rate is applied to Management and Associate labor costs. 

Non-Labor Overheads:

Purchased Services and Materials:  The purchasing overhead is used to allocate the costs related to the utility’s procurement activity in obtaining goods and services for the utility’s organizations.  The purchasing pool will load overheads to any object that has contract labor, contract services, and purchases.  Purchasing is a company-wide loader that is driven by all purchased services and purchased materials.  In order to maintain a consistent level of service provided by the procurement department, any incremental purchased materials and services would result in an increase in procurement department expenses.   

Administrative and General:  The Administrative and General (A&G)  overhead is used to allocate the administrative and general costs for departments that support capital jobs, such as Accounting and Human Resources. The cost driver for the A&G pool is the total direct costs and the rate is applied to the project’s capital direct costs.  In order to maintain a consistent level of service provided by the A&G departments, any incremental project costs would result in an increase in A&G expenses.

QUESTION 3.6:
3.6. With respect to the statement at page 123 of the SoCalGas’ Testimony in Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan:  “The revenue requirement evaluation assumes all Capital costs, including Allowance For Funds Used During Construction, are recovered through depreciation77 over the book-life of the assets and assumes that O&M is recovered in the period it is spent:”
3.6.1. Is SoCalGas expecting to earn AFUDC on each capital expenditure made in support of its Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan?

3.6.2. Does SoCalGas expect to identify when each capital item goes into service so as to determine the end of the accrual of AFUDC?

3.6.3. If the construction period for a capital item is less than one month, would SoCalGas expect to earn AFUDC on this amount?

3.6.4. Does SoCalGas expect to earn AFUDC on capital expenditures once they have been reflected in the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account?

3.6.5. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” why should SoCalGas be allowed to earn AFUDC on capital costs for which the associated revenue requirement is covered in an interest bearing balancing account?

RESPONSE 3.6.1:
SoCalGas expects to earn AFUDC on each qualifying capital expenditure made in support of its Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan during the CWIP period.

RESPONSE 3.6.2:

SoCalGas expects to identify when each capital item goes into service so as to determine the end of the accrual of AFUDC.  

RESPONSE 3.6.3:

SoCalGas does not expect to earn AFUDC if the construction period for a capital item is less than one month.

RESPONSE 3.6.4:

No, SoCalGas does not expect to earn AFUDC on capital expenditures once they have been reflected in the PSEP Cost Recovery Account. 
RESPONSE 3.6.5:

Not applicable.

QUESTION 3.7:
3.7. In proposing that SoCalGas make an annual update filing regarding its pipeline safety plan activities at page of 126 the SoCalGas’ Testimony in Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan:  
3.7.1. Is SoCalGas expecting that there would be a formal review each year of these activities?

3.7.2. Would SoCalGas object to the Commission conducting a formal review each year of SoCalGas’ pipeline safety enhancement activities for the previous year?

3.7.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please provide the basis for the objection.

RESPONSE 3.7.1:

In reference to SoCalGas’ annual regulatory account balance update filing, SoCalGas does not expect that a formal review will be performed each year resulting from PSEP activities.  This is a routine compliance advice letter filing which reflects the forecasted balance in the PSEP Cost Recovery Account, based on recorded information through August and forecasted activity for the remainder of the year.  As indicated in Section X.B.4 of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Testimony in Support of Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, SoCalGas proposes to submit an “Annual Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Update Report” to the Commission, which will provide sufficient information on the progress of SoCalGas’ PSEP activities.     

RESPONSE 3.7.2:

SoCalGas does not believe this would be necessary as explained in Response 3.7.1 above.   

RESPONSE 3.7.3:

See Response 3.7.2.

QUESTION 3.8:
3.8. With respect to the statement at page 127 of the SoCalGas’ Testimony in Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan:  “As stated above, in connection with our annual regulatory account balance update filings in October of each year, the current-year forecasted year-end balances in the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Accounts, combined with the revenue requirements for the coming year, will be incorporated into rates, as appropriate. We propose to file expedited advice letters requesting approval for any adjustments to the overall level of Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan funding requirements previously approved. These advice letters will include an explanation for changes from the original revenue requirements, as previously proposed and approved.”
3.8.1. On what date each year would SoCalGas propose to “file expedited advice letters requesting approval for any adjustments to the overall level of Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan funding requirements previously approved”?

3.8.2. Why would it be necessary for the advice letter to be expedited?  In other words, please explain all of the reasons why the normal advice letter process would be insufficient for the purpose of updating the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan funding requirements.

3.8.3. Would SoCalGas include information regarding actual expenditures that had been made through the end of August for pipeline safety enhancement activities as well as forecasted expenditures to be made for the remaining months of the year?

3.8.4. Would SoCalGas provide the recorded account balances for January through August as well as forecasted account balances for September to December in its proposed Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account?

3.8.5. Would SoCalGas provide the recorded account balances for January through August as well as forecasted account balances for September to December in its proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account?

3.8.6. Would SoCalGas provide a determination of the revenue requirement associated with the costs that were actually spent during the year through August and estimated to be spent during the remaining months of the year, September to December?

3.8.7. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” would these amounts be booked into the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account?

3.8.8. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please describe what entry or entries the amounts would be recorded in within the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account.
3.8.9. If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail how SoCalGas would provide a determination as to whether the surcharge rate revenues actually collected during the recorded months and projected to be recorded during the remaining months of the year would exceed or fall short of the revenue requirement associated with the costs that were actually spent during the recorded months and projected to be recorded during the remaining months of the year.

RESPONSE 3.8.1:

SoCalGas is not proposing a specific date each year to file an expedited advice letter (EAL) requesting approval for any adjustments to the overall level of Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan funding requirements that were previously approved.  Depending on updated investment forecasts based on detailed project planning or other potential pipeline safety requirements that may be adopted in the future, SoCalGas would have the flexibility to adjust rates in a timely manner through this EAL process. This proposed process would avoid significant under collections or overcollections that may occur in the PSEP Cost Recovery Account as well as potential unnecessary rate volatility.  The EAL process will also provide timely approval of changes in funding levels which will facilitate SoCalGas’ detailed planning of PSEP activities for the year, including changes to schedules and addressing any challenges in the implementation of its PSEP.  

RESPONSE 3.8.2:

See Response 3.8.1.  

RESPONSE 3.8.3:

Generally, SoCalGas does not provide detailed information regarding actual expenditures (O&M and capital) that have been made through the end of August or forecasted expenditures to be made for the remaining months of the year in connection with its annual regulatory account balance update filing.  Rather, SoCalGas will provide the actual revenue requirements based on recorded PSEP activities through August and forecasted PSEP activities for the remainder of the year that are/will be recorded in the PSEP Cost Recovery Account or Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account as described in Responses 3.8.4 through 3.8.9 below.  
RESPONSE 3.8.4:

Yes, similar to other regulatory account forecasts that are proposed to be amortized in the following year’s rates in connection with SoCalGas’ annual regulatory account balance update filing, SoCalGas would provide the recorded account balances for January through August as well as forecasted account balances for September through December in its proposed Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account.

RESPONSE 3.8.5:

Yes, similar to other regulatory account forecasts that are proposed to be amortized in the following year’s rates in connection with SoCalGas annual regulatory account balance update filing, SoCalGas would provide the recorded account balances for January through August as well as forecasted account balances for September through December in its proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Cost Recovery Account.

RESPONSE 3.8.6:

Yes.  SoCalGas would calculate the “actual” revenue requirement, net of franchise fees and uncollectible costs (FF&U), associated with the costs that were actually spent during the year through August and estimated to be spent during the remaining months of the year and record those amounts in the PSEP Cost Recovery Account as described in Response 3.2.  

RESPONSE 3.8.7:

See Response 3.8.6.

RESPONSE 3.8.8:

See Response 3.8.6.

RESPONSE 3.8.9:
See Response 3.8.6.
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